

(Capital Case)

No. 17-1107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BETHANY BERGER
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT
SCHOOL OF LAW
65 Elizabeth St.
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 570-5282
bethany.berger@uconn.edu

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767
john_dossett@ncai.org

COLETTE ROUTEL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL HAMLINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
875 Summit Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55105
(651) 290-6327
colette.routel@
mitchellhamline.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT ON RESERVATION BOUNDARIES FULLY APPLIES TO THE STATUS OF THE CREEK RESERVATION	4
A. The Established Test Protects the Division of Authority Between Congress and the Court.....	5
B. The Creek Nation had a Reservation Before Allotment.....	9
C. Fee-Simple Ownership is Completely Consistent with Reservation Status.....	13
D. This Court Created the Disestablishment Test to Interpret Statutes Like These.....	17
E. Neither State Jurisdiction nor Reduction in Tribal Authority is Inconsistent with Reservation Status.....	24
II. RESERVATION STATUS WILL NOT BE DISRUPTIVE.....	26
A. With Intergovernmental Cooperation, Predominantly Non-Indian Cities and Towns Thrive Within Reservations.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Affirmance Can Improve Law Enforcement on the Creek Reservation	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	28
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	5
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	25, 26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	6
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	25
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	16
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	17
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	3, 4
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	28
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	28
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	24
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	35
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. 206 (1827).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	8
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	2
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	16
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	20
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	20, 23, 25
<i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 54 S.W. 807 (1900)	13
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	3, 8
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835)	16
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	28
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	7
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawa- tomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	29
<i>Pennington v. Coxe</i> , 6 U.S. 33 (1804)	6
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	28
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe v. Granholm</i> , No. 05-10296-BC, 2010 WL 5185114 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2010)	33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8
<i>Schooner Paulina’s Cargo v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 52 (1812)	5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	7
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	1, 20, 23, 37
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	22
<i>Spalding v. Chandler</i> , 160 U.S. 394 (1896)	14
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	28
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	17
<i>United States v. Gear</i> , 44 U.S. 120 (1845)	10
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	9, 24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894)	9, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	26
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Col- ville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	28
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	7, 8
 CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 & 11-12	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	7
Treaty with the Cherokee, 7 Stat. 478 (1835)	10
Treaty with the Cherokee, 14 Stat. 799 (1866)	12
Treaty with the Chippewa, 14 Stat. 637 (1864)	14
Treaty with the Choctaw, 7 Stat. 333 (1830)	10
Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 366 (1832)	10
Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 417 (1833)	10
Treaty with the Creeks, etc., 11 Stat. 699 (1856)	11
Treaty with the Creek Indians, 14 Stat. 785 (1866)	12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty with the Kickapoos, 7 Stat. 202 (1819)	14
Treaty with the Menominee, 10 Stat. 1064 (1854).....	11
Treaty with the Navajo, 15 Stat. 667 (1868)	14
Treaty with the New York Indians, 7 Stat. 550 (1838).....	15
Treaty with the Oneidas, 7 Stat. 566 (1838)	14
Treaty with the Seneca, 7 Stat. 348 (1831)	15
Treaty with the Senecas & Shawnees, 7 Stat. 411 (1832).....	15
Treaty with the Wyandots, etc., 7 Stat. 160 (1817).....	15
Act of Mar. 1, 1817, ch. 22, 3 Stat. 347	9
Act of July 31, 1882, ch. 360, 22 Stat. 179	11
Act of Aug. 7, 1882, ch. 434, § 6, 22 Stat. 341.....	16
Act of June 17, 1892, ch. 120, 27 Stat. 52	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612	18
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62	19
Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495	19
Act of May 31, 1900, ch. 598, 31 Stat. 221	21
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861	19
Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500	20
Act of Mar. 2, 1906, 34 Stat. 822	26
Act of Mar. 22, 1906, ch. 1126, 34 Stat. 80	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of May 29, 1908, ch. 218, 35 Stat. 460	20
Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, 62 Stat. 1224	25
Burke Act, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 182 (1906).....	21, 25
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (1906)	20, 21
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	15, 21
Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362 (1885).....	11, 24
Public Law 280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (1953).....	25, 36
Puyallup Tribe of Indians Settlement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-41, 103 Stat. 83	32
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258.....	36
Violence Against Women Act Amendments of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904, 127 Stat. 54	36
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1152	35
18 U.S.C. § 1153	35
18 U.S.C. § 1162	36
25 U.S.C. § 81	27
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	35
25 U.S.C. § 2102	29
25 U.S.C. § 5412	35
26 U.S.C. § 168(j).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 1391(g)–(h).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 1392	30
26 U.S.C. § 1396	30
25 C.F.R. § 212.30	29
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 67-4001 to 67-4003.....	29
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 18-11-102.....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221(B).....	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-1501 to 13-1509.....	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 11-1-1 to 11-1-7	29
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 39.34.010 to 39.34.230.....	29
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st to 3d Sess. 763-65, 1258, 2117 (1873)	12
11 Cong. Rec. 2351 (1881).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alyce S. Adams et al., <i>Governmental Services and Program: Meeting Citizens’ Needs, Re- building Native Nations: Strategies for Gov- ernance and Development</i> (2007).....	37
Randall K.Q. Akee et al., <i>Social and Economic Changes on American Indian Reservations in California: an Examination of Twenty Years of Tribal Government Gaming</i> , 18(2) UNLV Gaming Res. & Rev. J. 39 (2014).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Amnesty Int’l, <i>Maze of Injustice: The Failure to Protect Indigenous Women from Sexual Violence in the USA</i> (2007).....	38
Ann. Rep. of the Comm’r of Indian Aff., S. Exec. Doc. No. 31-1 (1850)	10
Ann. Rep. of the Comm’r of Indian Aff., S. Exec. Doc. No. 34-1 (1855)	10
Ann. Rep. of the Comm’r of Indian Aff., S. Exec. Doc. No. 34-5 (1856)	11
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	9
City of Tacoma, “About Tacoma,” http://www.cityoftacoma.org/about_tacoma	32
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012).....	14, 15, 30
Conference of Western Attorneys General, <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (2018)	29, 30
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States</i> , Table 3 & 6 (2016), available at https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2016/crime-in-the-u.s.-2016/topic-pages/violent-crime	34
Carole Goldberg et al., <i>Final Report: Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice under Public Law 280</i> (2007), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/222585.pdf	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Philip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993)	6
<i>High-energy elder</i> , The News Tribune (July 7, 2008)	32
Indian Law & Order Comm’n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States</i> (2013)	36
Susan Johnson et al., National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Government to Government: Models of Cooperation Between States and Tribes</i> (2009)	29, 30
Rupinder Kaur Legha & Douglas Novins, <i>The Role of Culture in Substance Abuse Treatment Programs for American Indian and Alaska Native Communities</i> , 63(7) Psychiatric Servs. 686 (2012)	37
Middle Michigan Development Corporation, Top Employers, https://mmdc.org/site-selectors/top-employers/	33
Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in Oklahoma</i> , 2-5 to 2-14 (2017), available at http://osbi.ok.gov/publications/crime-statistics	35
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians</i> (1984)	18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puyallup Tribal Impact: Supporting the Economic Growth of our Community</i> , http://www.jumapili.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/www.puyallup-tribe.com_assets_puyallup-tribe_documents_puyallupcommunityreport_2012_web.pdf	32
Angela R. Riley, <i>(Tribal) Sovereignty and Illiberalism</i> , 95 Calif. L. Rev. 799 (2007)	31
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)	6
Jonathan B. Taylor, <i>The Economic Impact of Tribal Government Gaming in Arizona</i> (1999).....	31
Jonathan B. Taylor et al., <i>The National Evidence on the Socioeconomic Impacts of American Indian Gaming on Non-Indian Communities</i> , Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development (2000)	31
<i>Tiller’s Guide to Indian Country: Economic Profiles of American Indian Reservations</i> (Veronica E. Velarde Tiller ed., 2d ed. 2005)	32
Tribal Compacts and Agreements, https://www.sos.ok.gov/gov/tribal.aspx	30
<i>Tribe distributes \$2,946,602.98 for the 2018 spring 2 percent cycle</i> , 29(6) Tribal Observer 1 (June 2018), available at http://www.sagchip.org/tribalobserver/archive/2018-pdf/060118-v29i06.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dept. Justice, Fact Sheet: Fiscal Year 2018 Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation, https://www.justice.gov/tribal/page/file/913416/ download	35
Courtney Wolfe, <i>Puyallup Nation Flag Now a Permanent Fixture in Downtown Tacoma</i> , South Sound Magazine, Aug. 1, 2018, https:// southsoundmag.com/puyallup-nation-flag-now- a-permanent-fixture-in-downtown-tacoma/	33
Judy Zelio, National Conference of State Legis- latures, <i>Piecing Together the State-Tribal Tax Puzzle</i> (2005)	30
